
2023



EYEBROW

2  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  3

INTERVIEW

what to expect to a degree. 
But the newcomers all told me 
how impressed they were by the 
quality of the wines, as well as the 
tremendous diversity on offer. As 
my friend Matthew Stubbs MW 
put it recently in his Languedoc-
Roussillon 2023 Special Report on 
timatkin.com, the area can make 
“every style of wine”. 

In terms of changes, it was good 
to see that among the whites, 
there are varietal wines made 
from Albarino and Terret, as well 
as more widely planted grapes 
like Chardonnay, Picpoul and 
Sauvignon Blanc. I also enjoyed 
the blended whites more than 
ever this year, with bright, 
mineral-edged varieties such as 
Vermentino, Grenache Blanc and 
Grenache Gris, all of which are 
well suited to our warming world, 
making a welcome appearance. If 
anything, the reds were even more 
impressive. If it’s variety you’re after, 
we chose varietal expressions of 
Carignan, Duras, Fer Servadou, 
Grenache, Malbec, Syrah and 
Tannat, as well as a host of both 
Mediterranean and “Bordeaux 
style” blends. It’s truly a selection 
that I am proud of. 

Time is always precious. What 
are the main benefits to visiting 
producers and UK trade in 
meeting up face to face?

The best way to understand a 
region, not just the Sud de France, 
is to go there. Nothing beats 
tasting a wine in situ, surrounded 
by the landscape that produced 
it. And what a series of painterly 
landscapes these beautiful regions 
have to offer! But the second best 

option it to talk to the person who 
farms the vineyards and makes 
the wine. The Sud de France is so 
diverse that a chat with a producer 
can deepen your appreciation 
of his or her wines. What was the 
vintage like? The varieties? What 
about the soil types? How old are 
the vines? The another attraction is 
that producers will be showcasing 
other wines from their ranges, not 
just the Top 100 winners. 

In terms of the wines to taste at 
the Top 100 Discovery Show on 
October 26, what do you think 
they will offer visitors this year 
and why is it such a landmark 
tasting in the wine calendar?

The best thing about the tasting – 
and I would say this, of course – is 
that it’s a curated selection, so a 
team of professional tasters has 
done a lot of the groundwork for 
you. These are a seriously smart 
group of wines, all of which offer 
outstanding value for money. 
The range of styles makes this 
an enjoyable tasting, as you will 
very rarely be tasting similar wines 
side by side. The Sud de France 
is making the best wines in its 
history and, at the risk of repeating 
myself, the diversity is amazing.  

Tim Atkin MW talks  
us through this  
year's Top 100 and 
explains why the  
2023 selection is  
a 'seriously smart 
group of wines'

CONTENTS & INTRODUCTION

CONTENTS
3 

Q&A WITH TIM ATKIN MW

4-5 
THE JUDGES

6-7 
MAP

8 
LANGUEDOC

27 
RHÔNE

28 
ROUSSILLON

32 
SUD-OUEST

34 
INDEX

A supplement to Harpers Wine & Spirit

SUPPLEMENT EDITORS  
Sébastien du Boullay, Isabelle Kanaan
ART DIRECTOR Christine Freeman
ART EDITOR James Down
SUB EDITOR Emily Kearns
PUBLISHER Lee Sharkey 01293 558136
COMMERCIAL MANAGER Stuart Sadler 01293 590054
MANAGING DIRECTOR Russell Dodd

SUBSCRIBE 
Web: agilemedia.escosubs.co.uk
Tel: +44 (0)1371 853630
Email: agilemedia@escosubs.co.uk

Published by © Agile Media  
56-58 Church Walk, Burgess Hill RH15 9AN
All rights reserved

Printed by Stephens & George

OCCITANIE 
WINES RISE 
AND RISE  
IN THE UK 

The impact of the economy is on 
everyone’s lips. How does the 
rising rate of inflation affect the 
wine market and the popularity 
of wines from Sud de France?

I think many people are looking for 
three main things at the moment: 
value for money, obviously, to 
make their pounds go further, but 
also wines with a sense of place 
and that offer something different. 
Sud de France wines deliver in 
all three respects. It was great to 
see an increase in the number of 
wines that retail over £20 – proof 
that the region can produce fine 
wines as well as more everyday 
fare – but even here, the wines 
often overdeliver. There’s never 
been a better time to explore 
what this vast, engagingly diverse 
region has to offer. 

What have you and the judges 
noticed about the quality of 
wine entries and winners this 
year, compared with previous 
competition years?

Some of the judges have been 
with the Top 100 competition 
from the start, so they knew 

STRENGTH  
IN DIVERSITY

As we reveal the new 11th edition of the Sud de 
France 2023 Top 100, we are hugely cheered 
to see the latest French customs exports figures 
for Occitanie wines sold to the UK. They confirm 
increases in volume and value and dominant 
market share within all French still wines. This 
reflects the excellent value for money for  
which Occitanie wines are well known.

The Top 100 celebrates the best wines from the 
Languedoc and Roussillon vineyards, part of 
the Rhône Valley and the Southwest, with an 
expertly curated selection of the best of current 
winemaking. It assists the UK trade to find and 
source wines from producers of all styles from 
diverse terroirs.  

There is plenty to discover, as 67% of the 
winning wines are new to the UK and  
do not have UK distribution yet. It spans  
prestige wines, sustainable and organic 
production, independent producers, private 
cellars, cooperatives, negociants and  
familiar big names.  

Chairman of the judges Tim Atkin MW and  
18 top writers and principal trade buyers  
blind-tasted and retasted 413 entries from  
131 producers – a big increase on last year 
– in July in London. New for this year, they 
recognised many strong contenders for  
the top trophies and added a second tier  
of ‘wines of distinction’. There is a notable  
rise in wines of £20 and over, and a surge  
in winners from co-operatives. As the  
largest wine-producing region in the world,  
Occitanie constantly evolves.

In addition to the Sud de France Top 100 
Discovery Show for trade (October 26, 2023), 
the Top 100 features at consumer shows such as 
The Chelsea Wines & Spirits Show and the Three 
Wine Men Big Christmas Wine Fest. Sampling 
further supports the wines as they become 
more widely available. 

We look forward to meeting you at many  
future Sud de France events.



EYEBROW EYEBROW

4  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  5

HELEN MCGINN
AUTHOR, DRINKS WRITER  
& PRESENTER

MARCEL ORFORD-
WILLIAMS
BUYER, THE WINE SOCIETY

MATTHIEU LONGUÈRE MS
WINE DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER, LE CORDON 
BLEU

VICTORIA SHARPLES
CONSULTANT

MAGGIE MACPHERSON
GROUP BUYER, JEROBOAMS

DAVID WILLIAMS
WORLD OF FINE WINE 
WINE, WRITER, AUTHOR, 
THE OBSERVER

DOUGLAS BLYDE
WRITER & PRESENTER

STELLAR 
LINE-UP 
FOR 2023
The annual judging for the Sud de France 
Top 100 has grown to become a favourite 
fixture among the UK wine fraternity, 
pulling in a notable cross-section of trade 
and critics alike. As such, it is the most 
rigorous assessment going of this diverse 
region and the results herein represent a 
stellar selection of wines.

Backing this assessment, Occitanie  
wines are also currently proving a great 
success story in the UK. They have 
achieved an 11% increase in volume and 
17% value rise in the first six months of 
2023 vs 2022, commending some 30% of 
French wine sold here, outperforming all 
other French regions.

The judges were clearly impressed with 
the overall quality, with Helen McGinn 
of TV and The Knackered Mother's Wine 
Club fame saying: “It was a real joy to be 
part of the judging this year, the quality of 
the wines entered was impressive – and 
so varied from the lightest white to the 
deepest red and everything in between.”

The wines are entered by producers,  
with more than 400 entries then arranged 
into style/AOP/IGT-based flights, which 
are then first tasted by the various 
assembled judging panels. Having 
eliminated those not deemed worthy of 
Top 100 recognition, reorganised flights 
are then tasted again by different judging 
teams, with top wines in each category 
elevated to medal position.

“Tasting the Top 100 is one of the 
highlights of my year. I’ve been a fan of 
the diverse wines from what’s now known 
as the Sud de France for more than 30 
years,” says Atkins. “It’s great to see them 
getting the recognition they deserve.”  

The Sud de France Top 100 competition is 
run in media partnership with Harpers Wine 
& Spirit. It aims to discover and present the 
best wines from Occitanie, stretching from 
Languedoc, Roussillon and Southwest of 
France through to the Rhône Valley.

THE JUDGING PANEL

THE JUDGES

STEVE CROSLAND
PURCHASING DIRECTOR, 
TANNERS WINES

TIM ATKIN MW
CHAIRMAN

MEGAN CLARKE
SENIOR WINE BUYER,  
ELLIS OF RICHMOND 

TAMLYN CURRIN
EDITOR AND WRITER, 
JANCISROBINSON.COM

MATTHEW FOWKES
WINE BUYING MANAGER, 
MAJESTIC WINE

NATALIE EARL
REGIONAL EDITOR FOR 
FRANCE, DECANTER

JOSEPH ARTHUR
SENIOR WINE BUYER, 
MARKS & SPENCER 

POPPY DE COURCY 
WHEELER
BUYER, WAITROSE

BEN CAHILL
WINE BUYER, THE CO-OP

ROSEMARY GEORGE MW
WRITER, AUTHOR

CHARLOTTE LEMOINE
WINE PRODUCT 
DEVELOPMENT  
MANAGER, TESCO

ANDREW CATCHPOLE
EDITOR, HARPERS WINE  
& SPIRIT



EYEBROW EYEBROW

6  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  7

MAP

THE VINEYARDS  
OF OCCITANIE



EYEBROW

8  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  9

LANGUEDOC

Nestled in the sun-drenched region of the 
south of France, swept by sea breezes 
and Tramontane winds that ease as they 

move inland, Languedoc wines benefit from 
Mediterranean influences. The Languedoc 
comprises 40,000ha of vineyards with 23 
appellations and 13 regional denominations, 
stretching from the Cévennes and Causses massifs in 
the north to the Pyrenees in the south. Languedoc's 
vineyards span four regional départements, 
Aude, Hérault, Gard, and go as far south as 
the Pyrénées-Orientales. Such vastness offers a 
remarkable diversity of terroirs, featuring distinct 
soils, climates and grape varieties that contribute 
to the harmonious creation of exceptional wines. 
In addition to its renowned Languedoc AOP, the 
region boasts three departmental PGIs and  
16 territorial PGIs, reflecting the cultural, natural  
and heritage aspects of the vineyards. This rich 
tapestry of traditions and passionate winegrowers 
dedicated to quality winemaking has been carried 
through generations to define the extraordinary 
character of Languedoc wines.�

LANGUEDOC

SIEUR D'ARQUES
BLASON ROUGE NV
AOP CRÉMANT DE 
LIMOUX

Grapes: Chardonnay, 
Chenin Blanc, Mauzac
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Les Producteurs et 
Vignerons de France
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
SIEUR D'ARQUES
Emile Géli
contact@sieurdarques.
com

TASTING ORDER: 1

LES COSTIÈRES  
DE POMEROLS
CAP CETTE 2022
AOP PICPOUL  
DE PINET

Grapes: Piquepoul Blanc
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Bibendum
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
LES COSTIÈRES  
DE POMEROLS
Joël Julien
isabelledemiras@orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 2

PAUL MAS
LANGUEDOC  
BLANC 2022
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Grenache Blanc, 
Marsanne, Vermentino
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Tesco
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
PAUL MAS
Amélie Salat
asalat@paulmas.com

TASTING ORDER: 5

CHÂTEAU DE 
CAZENEUVE
CAZENEUVE  
BLANC 2021
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Roussanne, 
Grenache Blanc, Rolle
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU DE CAZENEUVE
Marie-Danièle Brubach
chateaucazeneuve@
orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 6

LES COSTIÈRES  
DE POMEROLS
LUVIGNAC 2022
AOP PICPOUL  
DE PINET

Grapes: Piquepoul Blanc
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Berkmann Wine Cellars
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
LES COSTIÈRES  
DE POMEROLS
Joël Julien
isabelledemiras@orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 3

LES VIGNERONS  
DE FLORENSAC
SÉLECTION 2020
AOP PICPOUL  
DE PINET

Grapes: Piquepoul Blanc
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
LES VIGNERONS  
DE FLORENSAC
Stéphane Roques
contact@flores.vin

TASTING ORDER: 4

B
E S

T  

I N
 S H OW  S PARKL I N

G

B
E S

T  I N
 S H OW  WHI T E

SEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

PH
O

TO
: ©

 C
IV

L



EYEBROW EYEBROW

10  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  11

CAVE DE ROQUEBRUN
COL DE LA SERRE 
2022
AOP SAINT-CHINIAN

Grapes: Roussanne, 
Grenache Blanc, Viognier
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
CAVE DE ROQUEBRUN
Cyrille Mariscal
c.mariscal@
cave-roquebrun.fr

TASTING ORDER: 9

DOMAINE GRAUZAN
SAUVIGNON BLANC 
2022
IGP PAYS D'OC

Grapes: Sauvignon Blanc
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Merchant Vintners
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
LES VINS ALEXANDER 
KROSSA
Olivier Schleifer
contact@alexanderkrossa.
com

TASTING ORDER: 10

CHÂTEAU 
PUECH-HAUT
TÊTE DE BÉLIER 2021
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Roussanne, 
Marsanne, Grenache 
Blanc
Oak ageing: Oaked 

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU PUECH-HAUT
Céline Prevot
export@puech-haut.com

TASTING ORDER: 7

CAVE DE SAINT-
CHINIAN
LES SECRETS 2022
AOP SAINT-CHINIAN

Grapes: Grenache Blanc, 
Roussanne
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
CAVE DE SAINT-CHINIAN
Yves Borel
president@vin-saintchinian.
com

TASTING ORDER: 8

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

VIGNERONS DE  
SAINT MAURICE
LE PETIT MAURICE 
CHARDONNAY 2022
IGP CÉVENNES

Grapes: Chardonnay
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
VIGNERONS  
DE ST MAURICE
Elodie Palhères
info@cavestmaurice.com

TASTING ORDER: 13

LAURENT MIQUEL
ALBARIÑO 2022
IGP AUDE

Grapes: Alvarinho
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Sainsbury's
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
LAURENT MIQUEL
Neasa Corish Miquel
neasa@laurent-miquel.
com

TASTING ORDER: 14

VILLA BLANCHE
TERRET BLANC 2022
IGP CÔTES DE THAU

Grapes: Terret
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Waitrose
RRP: <£10

CONTACT:
CALMEL & JOSEPH
Heidi van den Hakker
hvandenakker@ 
calmel-joseph.com

TASTING ORDER: 11

LES CAVES RICHEMER
PIQUEPOUL 
RICHEMER 2022
IGP CÔTES DE THAU

Grapes: Piquepoul Blanc
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
LES CAVES RICHEMER
Maxime des Longchamps
contact@richemer.fr

TASTING ORDER: 12



EYEBROW

12  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  13

WHITE WINES

ALMA CERSIUS
LA BOUCHE EN 
COEUR 2022
IGP PAYS D'OC

Grapes: Cinsault, 
Grenache Noir, Cabernet 
Sauvignon
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: <£10

CONTACT:
ALMA CERSIUS
Aurélie Charron – Giguet
a.charron@almacersius.
com

TASTING ORDER: 20

FONTARÈCHE
PIQUEPOUL NOIR 
ROSÉ 2022
IGP AUDE

Grapes: Piquepoul Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
FONTARÈCHE
Vincent Dubernet
vdubernet@fontareche.fr

TASTING ORDER: 21

DOMAINE  
COSTE-MOYNIER
ROSÉ 2022
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Cinsault, 
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE  
COSTE-MOYNIER
Arnaud & Hugues 
Moynier
a.moynier@coste-moynier.
com

TASTING ORDER: 18

CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
VALLONGUE 2022
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Mourvèdre, Syrah
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Yapp Brothers
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
Julien Seydoux
contact@ 
chateau-estanilles.com

TASTING ORDER: 19

B
E S T  I N

 S H OW  R O

SÉ

LA CHAPELLE  
SAINT-MATHIEU
JOURDE 2022
IGP PAYS D'HÉRAULT

Grapes: Grenache Blanc, 
Roussanne, Chenin Blanc
Oak ageing: Oaked 

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
LA CHAPELLE  
SAINT-MATHIEU
Jean-Emmanuel Parcé
jeparce@rectorie.fr

TASTING ORDER: 17

LAURENT MIQUEL
SOLAS VIOGNIER 
2022
IGP PAYS D'OC

Grapes: Viognier
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
LAURENT MIQUEL
Neasa Corish Miquel
neasa@laurent-miquel.
com

TASTING ORDER: 15

CLOS AGUILEM
LE MAS BLANC 2022
IGP SAINT GUILHEM 
LE DÉSERT

Grapes: Grenache Blanc, 
Chenin Blanc, Vermentino
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
CLOS AGUILEM
Jean-Charles Auffret
contact@closaguilem.com

TASTING ORDER: 16

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N

PH
O

TO
: ©

 PA
YS D

’O
C



14  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  15

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

CHÂTEAU PAUL MAS
CLOS SAVIGNAC 
2021
AOP LANGUEDOC 
GRÉS DE 
MONTPELLIER

Grapes: Mourvèdre,  
Syrah, Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Soho Wine Supply
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
PAUL MAS
Amélie Salat
asalat@paulmas.com

TASTING ORDER: 29

DOMAINE  
LES VERRIÈRES 
CLOS DES  
SOUTYÈRES 2021
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Paul Mas
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
PAUL MAS
Amélie Salat
asalat@paulmas.com

TASTING ORDER: 27

LAURENT MIQUEL
SOLAS LANGUEDOC 
2020
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
LAURENT MIQUEL
Neasa Corish Miquel
neasa@laurent-miquel.
com

TASTING ORDER: 26

CHÂTEAU 
PUECH-HAUT
TÊTE DE BÉLIER 2020
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU PUECH HAUT
Céline Prevot
export@puech-haut.com

TASTING ORDER: 28

FAMILLE CARRIÈRE 
PRADAL
TROGLODYTES 2019
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
FAMILLE CARRIÈRE 
PRADAL
Claire Carrière
claire@carrierepradal.fr

TASTING ORDER: 25

DOMAINE DE 
FABRÈGUES
LE COEUR 2020
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Syrah,  
Carignan Noir
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DE FABRÈGUES
Carine Pichot
contact@domaine 
fabregues.com

TASTING ORDER: 24

DOMAINE DE 
FABRÈGUES
LE DOMAINE 2020
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah, Cinsault
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DE FABRÈGUES
Carine Pichot
contact@domaine 
fabregues.com

TASTING ORDER: 23

PAUL MAS
LANGUEDOC  
ROUGE 2022
AOP LANGUEDOC

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah, Carignan Noir
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Tesco
RRP: <£10

CONTACT:
PAUL MAS
Amélie Salat
asalat@paulmas.com

TASTING ORDER: 22

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N



16  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  17

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

DOMAINE DE 
L'ARGENTEILLE
LES SECRETS DU 
ROCHER 2020
AOP TERRASSES  
DU LARZAC

Grapes: Mourvèdre,  
Syrah, Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DE  
L'ARGENTEILLE
Victor Vassas
contact@domaine 
delargenteille.fr

TASTING ORDER: 37

MAS CONSCIENCE
LA CONSCIENCE 
2020
AOP TERRASSES  
DU LARZAC

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Cinsault
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
MAS CONSCIENCE
Audrey Bonnet
hello@mas-conscience.
com

TASTING ORDER: 35

CLOS AGUILEM
KIARA 2021
AOP TERRASSES  
DU LARZAC

Grapes: Syrah, Mourvèdre, 
Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
CLOS AGUILEM
Jean-Charles Auffret
contact@closaguilem.com

TASTING ORDER: 36

LE CLOS ROUGE
BABEL 2020
AOP TERRASSES  
DU LARZAC

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Cinsault
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
LE CLOS ROUGE
Krystel Brot-Weissenbach
lesrouges34@gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 34

LE CLOS ROUGE
ALERTE ROUGE 2021
AOP TERRASSES DU 
LARZAC

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Carignan Noir, Syrah
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
LE CLOS ROUGE
Krystel Brot-Weissenbach
lesrouges34@gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 33

DOMAINE LES 
GRANDES COSTES
LES GRANDES COSTES 
2019
AOP PIC-SAINT-LOUP

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Vinimpo
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
DOMAINE LES GRANDES 
COSTES
Jean-Christophe Granier
contact@grandes-costes.
com

TASTING ORDER: 32

MAS DU NOVI
PRESTIGI 2019
AOP LANGUEDOC 
GRÉS DE 
MONTPELLIER

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
MAS DU NOVI
Thierry Thomas
tt@masdunovi.com

TASTING ORDER: 31

MAS DU NOVI
Ô DE NOVI 2019
AOP LANGUEDOC 
GRÉS DE 
MONTPELLIER

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
MAS DU NOVI
Thierry Thomas
tt@masdunovi.com

TASTING ORDER: 30

B E S T  I N  S H OW RED



18  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  19

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
CLOS DU FOU 2019
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Yapp Brothers
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
Julien Seydoux
contact@chateau- 
estanilles.com

TASTING ORDER: 44

CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
FONTANILLE 2019
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
Julien Seydoux
contact@chateau- 
estanilles.com

TASTING ORDER: 45

CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
SOUS LES ROCS 2019
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU ESTANILLES
Julien Seydoux
contact@chateau- 
estanilles.com

TASTING ORDER: 43

CHÂTEAU DE CIFFRE
TERROIRS D'ALTITUDE 
2021
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Philgas & Swiggot
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
MAISON LORGERIL
Frank Flugge
frankflugge@lorgeril.com

TASTING ORDER: 42

ABBAYE SYLVA PLANA
LES NOVICES 2021
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Cinsault, 
Grenache Noir,  
Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
ABBAYE SYLVA PLANA
Nicolas Bouchard
bouchard.et.fils@orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 40

ABBAYE SYLVA PLANA
LA CLOSERAIE 2021
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah, Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
ABBAYE SYLVA PLANA
Nicolas Bouchard
bouchard.et.fils@orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 41

MAS OLIVIER
LE PARFUM DU MAS 
OLIVIER 2022
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Syrah, Mourvèdre, 
Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
LES CRUS FAUGERES  
– MAS OLIVIER
Maxence Dary
export@lescrusfaugeres.
com

TASTING ORDER: 39

MAS OLIVIER
GRANDE RÉSERVE 
2022
AOP FAUGÈRES

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
LES CRUS FAUGERES  
– MAS OLIVIER
Maxence Dary
export@lescrusfaugeres.
com

TASTING ORDER: 38
W

IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N



20  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  21

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

CHÂTEAU DE 
GOURGAZAUD
LE SECRET DE 
MATHILDE 2021
AOP MINERVOIS

Grapes: Syrah, Mourvèdre, 
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU DE 
GOURGAZAUD
Laetitia Chabbert
laetitia.chabbert@
gourgazaud.com

TASTING ORDER: 51

LA CROIX DE  
SAINT JEAN
LO PAIRE "THE 
FATHER" 2019
AOP MINERVOIS

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
LA CROIX DE SAINT JEAN 
– DOMAINE CHABBERT
Patrick Besson-Léaud
terroir.emotion@gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 53

L'ABEURADOU
CLOS L'ABEURADOU 
2019
AOP MINERVOIS

Grapes: Syrah,  
Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
VINARTUS
Hortense Ryman
hortenseryman@vinartus.fr

TASTING ORDER: 52

CHÂTEAU LES 
BUGADELLES
CUVÉE DES 4 VENTS 
2019
AOP LA CLAPE

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU LES BUGADELLES
Fanny Lopez
fanny.lopez@ 
maisonalbert.fr

TASTING ORDER: 50

CAVE DE ROQUEBRUN
ZÉNITH DE SCHISTE 
2022
AOP SAINT-CHINIAN

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
CAVE DE ROQUEBRUN
Cyrille Mariscal
c.mariscal@
cave-roquebrun.fr

TASTING ORDER: 48

LAURENT MIQUEL
LIEU-DIT BARDOU 
2019
AOP SAINT-CHINIAN

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
LAURENT MIQUEL
Neasa Corish Miquel
neasa@laurent-miquel.
com

TASTING ORDER: 49

CAVE DE ROQUEBRUN
COL DE L'ESTRADE 
2022
AOP SAINT-CHINIAN

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
CAVE DE ROQUEBRUN
Cyrille Mariscal
c.mariscal@
cave-roquebrun.fr

TASTING ORDER: 47

CAVE DE  
SAINT-CHINIAN
SAINT-CHINIAN S'IL 
VOUS PLAÎT 2020
AOP SAINT-CHINIAN

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
CAVE DE SAINT-CHINIAN
Yves Borel
president@ 
vin-saintchinian.com

TASTING ORDER: 46

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N



22  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  23

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

DOMAINE LA 
CENDRILLON
INÉDITE 2017
AOP CORBIÈRES

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Tanners Wines
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE LA CENDRILLON
Hubert Joyeux
hjoyeux@lacendrillon.fr

TASTING ORDER: 60

DOMAINE DU VENT
AUTAN EN  
EMPORTE 2021
AOP FITOU

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DU VENT
Nathalie Boyer
domaineduventfitou@
gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 61

CASTELMAURE
GRANDE CUVÉE 2021
AOP CORBIÈRES

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
The Wine Society
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
CASTELMAURE
Antoine Robert
a.robert@castelmaure.
com

TASTING ORDER: 59

CASTELMAURE
Ô VILLAGE 2020
AOP CORBIÈRES

Grapes: Carignan Noir, 
Syrah, Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
CASTELMAURE
Antoine Robert
a.robert@castelmaure.
com

TASTING ORDER: 58

CHÂTEAU JÉRÉMIE
TERROIR DE 
CORBIÈRES 2021
AOP CORBIÈRES

Grapes: Carignan Noir, 
Grenache Noir, Syrah
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Paul Mas
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
PAUL MAS
Amélie Salat
asalat@paulmas.com

TASTING ORDER: 57

FONTARÈCHE
VIEILLES VIGNES 2022
AOP CORBIÈRES

Grapes: Syrah, Carignan 
Noir, Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Liberty Wines
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
FONTARÈCHE
Vincent Dubernet
vdubernet@fontareche.fr

TASTING ORDER: 56

DOMAINE DE LA 
BORIE BLANCHE
TERROIRS D'ALTITUDE 
2021
AOP MINERVOIS  
LA LIVINIÈRE

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Ellis Wines
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
MAISON LORGERIL
Frank Flugge
frankflugge@lorgeril.com

TASTING ORDER: 55

CHÂTEAU D'AGEL
IN EXTREMIS 2021
AOP MINERVOIS

Grapes: Syrah,  
Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU D'AGEL
Robin Budowski
rbudowski@yahoo.com

TASTING ORDER: 54

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N



24  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  25

LANGUEDOCSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

DOMAINE SAINT-JEAN 
D’AUMIÈRES
PRIMA 2021
IGP SAINT GUILHEM 
LE DÉSERT

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah, Carignan
Oak ageing:  
Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
JOSEPH CASTAN
Vianney Castan
contact@joseph 
castan.com

TASTING ORDER: 67

CALMEL & JOSEPH
LES TERROIRS LA 
FABRIQUE 2021
IGP CÔTES DU BRIAN

Grapes: Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Daniel Lambert
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
CALMEL & JOSEPH
Heidi van den Hakker
hvandenakker@ 
calmel-joseph.com

TASTING ORDER: 69

LES DOMAINES 
AURIOL
CARIGNAN 100  
ANS D'ÂGE 2022
IGP AUDE

Grapes: Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
French Bubbles
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
LES DOMAINES AURIOL
Thomas Verdeil
achat.vins@les- 
domaines-auriol.eu

TASTING ORDER: 68

DOMAINE SAINT-JEAN 
D’AUMIÈRES
TRIA 2022
IGP SAINT GUILHEM 
LE DÉSERT

Grapes: Cinsault, 
Grenache Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
JOSEPH CASTAN
Vianney Castan
contact@joseph 
castan.com

TASTING ORDER: 66

LES VINS DE 
FONTFROIDE
VIA HOMINIS 2022
IGP PAYS D'OC

Grapes: Merlot,  
Grenache Noir, Syrah
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
LES VINS DE FONTFROIDE
Laure de Chevron Villette
direction@vins-de- 
fontfroide.fr

TASTING ORDER: 64

LES VIGNOBLES 
FONCALIEU
ENSÉDUNE  
MALBEC 2022
IGP COTEAUX 
D'ENSÉRUNE

Grapes: Malbec
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Classic Drinks, Fine Wine 
Direct, Hennings Wine, 
Inverarity Morton
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
LES VIGNOBLES FONCALIEU
Audrey Arino
marketing@foncalieu.com

TASTING ORDER: 65

VIGNERONS DE  
SAINT MAURICE
LE PETIT MAURICE 
MERLOT 2021
IGP CÉVENNES

Grapes: Merlot
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
VIGNERONS DE  
SAINT MAURICE
Elodie Palhères
info@cavestmaurice.com

TASTING ORDER: 63

DOMAINE LA 
LOUVIÈRE
LA SÉDUCTRICE 2021
AOP MALEPÈRE

Grapes: Merlot, Cabernet 
Franc, Malbec
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE LA LOUVIÈRE
Jem Harris
j.harris@domaine- 
la-louviere.com

TASTING ORDER: 62

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N



26  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  27

VEGAN	 ORGANIC SEEKING UK IMPORTER LANGUEDOC

LA CHAPELLE  
SAINT-MATHIEU
LES ARBRES DE  
JUDÉE 2021
IGP PAYS D'HÉRAULT

Grapes: Mourvèdre, 
Cabernet Sauvignon
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
LA CHAPELLE  
SAINT-MATHIEU
Jean-Emmanuel Parcé
jeparce@rectorie.fr

TASTING ORDER: 74

DOMAINE GAYDA
ALTRE CAMI 
GRENACHE  
NOIR 2021
IGP PAYS D'OC

Grapes: Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
DOMAINE GAYDA
Timothy Ford
tim@domainegayda.com

TASTING ORDER: 73

MAISON SINNAE
ELÉMENTS LUNA 2021
AOP CÔTES DU 
RHÔNE VILLAGES 
LAUDUN

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah, Cinsault
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Enotria & Coe
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
MAISON SINNAE
David Bernescut
david.bernescut@sinnae.fr

TASTING ORDER: 75

MAISON SINNAE
LES DOLIA 2021
AOP CÔTES DU 
RHÔNE VILLAGES 
LAUDUN

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
MAISON SINNAE
David Bernescut
david.bernescut@sinnae.fr

TASTING ORDER: 76

DOMAINE  
DE LA JASSE
LA QUINTESSENCE  
DE LA JASSE 2020
IGP PAYS D'OC

Grapes: Cabernet 
Sauvignon, Merlot, 
Cabernet Franc
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Mr Wheeler
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
BLB VIGNOBLES/ 
MAISON LE BRETON
Bruno Le Breton
info@blb-vignobles.com

TASTING ORDER: 72

DOMAINE LES YEUSES
SYRAH LES ÉPICES 
2020
IGP PAYS D'OC

Grapes: Syrah
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Champagnes & Châteaux
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
LES VINS ALEXANDER 
KROSSA
Olivier Schleifer
contact@alexander 
krossa.com

TASTING ORDER: 71

LOU BELVESTIT
LEMBE 2022
IGP CÔTES  
DE THONGUE

Grapes: Syrah, Carignan 
Noir, Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
LOU BELVESTIT
Emilie Alauze
emilie.alauze@gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 70

Pays d'Oc PGI wines are spread across 
four départments covering 120,000ha of 
vineyards in the Languedoc-Roussillon. 

Sitting along the Mediterranean coast, the 
area presents diverse landscapes and climates. 
Benefiting from Mediterranean and Atlantic 
influences, Pays d’Oc PGI enjoys favourable 
conditions for healthy vines and natural 
grape ripening. Some 94% of Pays d’Oc wines 
are devoted to single varietal styles. The 
denomination boasts 58 grape varieties, so the 
result is a wide spectrum of aromatic expressions. 
Each vintage produces 5.5 to 6 million hl of wine. 
Over half the production is red wine, and a 
quarter for each white and rosé wines. �

IGP PAYS 
D'OC

RHÔNE

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N



28  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  29

MAS BÉCHA
HIPGNOSIS 269 2020
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON

Grapes: Vermentino, 
Grenache Blanc, Maccabeu
Oak ageing: Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Hallgarten & Novum Wines
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
MAS BÉCHA
Charles Perez
contact@masbecha.com

TASTING ORDER: 80

MAS BÉCHA
HIPGNOSIS 313 2021
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON

Grapes: Grenache Blanc
Oak ageing: Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Hallgarten & Novum Wines
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
MAS BÉCHA
Charles Perez
contact@masbecha.com

TASTING ORDER: 79

TERRES PLURIELLES
SILEX 2020
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON

Grapes: Grenache Blanc, 
Grenache Gris, Roussanne
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
TERRES PLURIELLES
Régis Ougueres
contact@terresplurielles.com

TASTING ORDER: 78

DOMAINE AICHOUX
LA MOULINE 2021
IGP CÔTES CATALANES

Grapes: Chasan, Sauvignon 
Blanc, Carignan Blanc
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE AICHOUX
Carmin Labate
carmin.labate@vds-asso.fr

TASTING ORDER: 77

ROUSSILLONSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC

ROUSSILLON
Roussillon has been shaped over centuries 

by nature, history and its people. Nestled 
within a natural amphitheatre open to the 

Mediterranean sea, Roussillon's vineyards are 
surrounded by mountain ranges and benefit from 
an ideal climate, perfect for the cultivation of vines. 
The region's tumultuous geological history, and 

resulting soil and subsoil diversity have created an 
extraordinary patchwork of micro-terroirs. 

With 14 AOP/PDO and two IGP certifications, 24 
principal varietals and the ability to produce dry still 
wines as well as Vins Doux Naturels (fortified sweet 
wines), Roussillon offers a wide range of styles, each 
with its own distinctive and unique character. �

CHÂTEAU LAURIGA
RÉSERVE CUVÉE 
BASTIEN 2021
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON

Grapes: Syrah, Carignan 
Noir, Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Paul Mas
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
PAUL MAS
Amélie Salat
asalat@paulmas.com

TASTING ORDER: 82

MAS BÉCHA
BARRIQUE 2020
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON 
VILLAGES

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Hallgarten & Novum 
Wines
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
MAS BÉCHA
Charles Perez
contact@masbecha.com

TASTING ORDER: 84

DOMAINE DES  
TROIS ORRIS
EUPHORIE 2018
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DES  
TROIS ORRIS
Cyrille Gaubert
domaine3orris@gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 83

VIGNOBLES 
TERRASSOUS
CHÂTEAU  
MOSSÉ 2021
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON

Grapes: Syrah, Carignan 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
VIGNOBLES TERRASSOUS
Bertrand Cherel
contact@terrassous.com

TASTING ORDER: 81

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N



30  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  31

DOMAINE LAFAGE
NARASSA 2021
IGP CÔTES 
CATALANES

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Bibendum 
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE LAFAGE
Marion Peuziat
mpeuziat@domaine-
lafage.com

TASTING ORDER: 91

LE CLOS D'ELPIS
ELPIS ROUGE 2021
IGP CÔTES 
CATALANES

Grapes: Syrah
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
LE CLOS D'ELPIS
Benjamin Roig
roigbenjamin1@gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 92

CHÂTEAU NADAL 
HAINAUT
3 SOURCES NO 
ADDED SULFITES 2022
IGP CÔTES 
CATALANES

Grapes: Syrah
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Vindependents
RRP: £13-£15.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU NADAL 
HAINAUT
Stéphanie Chausset
stephanie@chateau 
nadalhainaut.com

TASTING ORDER: 90

DOMAINE DE  
LA RECTORIE
COL DE PERDIGUÉ 
2021
AOP COLLIOURE

Grapes: Syrah
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DE LA RECTORIE
Emilio Pérez
la-rectorie@orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 89

DOMAINE DE  
LA RECTORIE
L'ORIENTAL 2021
AOP COLLIOURE

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Carignan Noir
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DE LA RECTORIE
Emilio Pérez
la-rectorie@orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 88

MAS DE LA DEVÈZE
MAURY SEC 2020
AOP MAURY

Grapes: Grenache Noir, 
Syrah, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
MAS DE LA DEVÈZE
Nathalie Hugues
contact@masdela 
deveze.fr

TASTING ORDER: 87

MAS BÉCHA
EXCELLENCE  
ROUGE 2021
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON 
VILLAGES LES ASPRES

Grapes: Syrah, Grenache 
Noir, Mourvèdre
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Hallgarten  
& Novum Wines
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
MAS BÉCHA
Charles Perez
contact@masbecha.com

TASTING ORDER: 86

DOMAINE LA  
PART DES ANGES
ALCHIMIE 2021
AOP CÔTES DU 
ROUSSILLON 
VILLAGES CARAMANY

Grapes: Syrah, Carignan 
Noir, Grenache Noir
Oak ageing: Partially oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT: DOMAINE  
LA PART DES ANGES
David Loiret
contact@domainela 
partdesanges.com

TASTING ORDER: 85

ROUSSILLONSEEKING UK IMPORTERVEGAN	 ORGANIC



32  Sud de France TOP 100 Sud de France TOP 100  33

VEGAN	 ORGANIC SEEKING UK IMPORTER SUD-OUEST

CHÂTEAU D'ESCABES
BRAUCOL 2022
AOP GAILLAC

Grapes: Fer Servadou
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU D'ESCABES
Bernard Durand
chateau.escabes81@ 
gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 95

CHÂTEAU LASTOURS
PETRICHOR 2020
AOP GAILLAC

Grapes: Fer Servadou, 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot
Oak ageing: Oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: >£25

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU LASTOURS
Montaine Comby
contact@chateau- 
lastours.com

TASTING ORDER: 96

DOMAINE DE 
MASTRIC
CUVÉE PRESTIGE 2020
IGP CÔTES DE 
GASCOGNE

Grapes: Tannat
Oak ageing: Partially 
oaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £20-£24.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE DE MASTRIC
Jérôme Guichanne
mastric@orange.fr

TASTING ORDER: 99

DOMAINE HAUT-MARIN
GRAND PAVOIS PETIT & 
GROS MANSENG 2021
IGP CÔTES DE 
GASCOGNE

Grapes: Petit Manseng, 
Gros Manseng
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
DOMAINE HAUT-MARIN 
DOMAINE DE MENARD
Elisabeth Prataviera
contact@domaine 
demenard.com

TASTING ORDER: 100

MAISON VIGOUROUX
LE GRAND RETOUR 
2021
AOP CAHORS

Grapes: Malbec
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Majestic Wine 
RRP: £10-£12.99

CONTACT:
MAISON VIGOUROUX
Jean-Marie Suavet
jm.suavet@g-vigouroux.fr

TASTING ORDER: 98

PECH DE JAMMES
PETIT JAMMES 2020
AOP CAHORS

Grapes: Malbec
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Wine Story 
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
Pech de Jammes
Jean-Marie Suavet
jm.suavet@g-vigouroux.fr

TASTING ORDER: 97

CHÂTEAU D'ESCABES
DURAS 2022
AOP GAILLAC

Grapes: Duras
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU D'ESCABES
Bernard Durand
chateau.escabes81@ 
gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 94

CHÂTEAU D'ESCABES
MAUZAC 2022
AOP GAILLAC

Grapes: Mauzac
Oak ageing: Unoaked

UK DISTRIBUTION:
Looking for distribution
RRP: £16-£19.99

CONTACT:
CHÂTEAU D'ESCABES
Bernard Durand
chateau.escabes81@ 
gmail.com

TASTING ORDER: 93

SUD-OUEST
The vineyards of the south-west stretch from the 

hills of the Massif Central to the foothills of the 
Pyrenees, and from the banks of the Garonne 

River to the beaches of the Basque Country. This 
fragmented area is made up of several clusters 
that can be grouped into six entities: the Pyrenean 

foothills, Gascony, Garonne, Tarn, the Lot valley  
and Aveyron. The region boasts diverse landscapes, 
including river plains, hillsides, and sandy moors, 
fostering unique vineyards with individual charm. The 
area's richness in biodiversity is evident through nearly 
300 grape varieties, including 120 indigenous ones.�

W
IN

E  O
F  D I S T I N CT IO

N B
E S

T  I N
 S H OW  S W

EE T



EYEBROW

34  Sud de France TOP 100

PRODUCER WINE
Abbaye Sylva Plana 40, 41
Alma Cersius 20
Calmel & Joseph 11, 69
Castelmaure 58, 59
Cave de Roquebrun 9, 47, 48
Cave de Saint-Chinian 8, 46
Château d'Agel 54
Château de Cazeneuve 6
Château de Gourgazaud 51
Château d'Escabes 93, 94, 95
Château Estanilles 19,43, 44,45
Château Lastours 96
Château Les Bugadelles 50
Château Nadal Hainaut 90
Château Puech-Haut 7, 28
Clos Aguilem 16, 36
Domaine Aichoux 77
Domaine Coste-Moynier 18
Domaine de Fabrègues 23, 24
Domaine de la Jasse 72
Domaine de La Rectorie 88, 89
Domaine de L'Argenteille 37
Domaine de Mastric 99
Domaine des Trois Orris 83
Domaine du Vent 61
Domaine Gayda 73
Domaine Haut-Marin 100
Domaine La Cendrillon 60
Domaine La Louvière 62
Domaine La Part des Anges 85
Domaine Lafage 91
Domaine Les Grandes Costes 32
Famille Carrière-Pradal 25
Fontarèche 21, 56
Joseph Castan 66, 67
La Chapelle Saint-Mathieu 17, 74
La Croix de Saint Jean 53
Laurent Miquel 14, 15, 26, 49
Le Clos d'Elpis 92
Le Clos Rouge 33, 34
Les Caves Richemer 12
Les Costières de Pomerols 2, 3
Les Crus Faugères – Mas Olivier 38, 39
Les Domaines Auriol 68
Les Vignerons de Florensac 4
Les Vignobles Foncalieu 65
Les Vins Alexander Krossa 10, 71
Les Vins de Fontfroide 64
Lou Belvestit 70
Maison Lorgeril 42, 55
Maison Sinnae 75, 76
Maison Vigouroux 98
Mas Bécha 79, 80, 84, 86
Mas Conscience 35
Mas de la Devèze 87
Mas du Novi 30, 31
Paul Mas 5, 22, 27, 29, 57, 82
Pech de Jammes 97
Sieur d'Arques 1
Terres Plurielles 78
Vignerons de Saint Maurice 13, 63
Vignobles Terrassous 81
Vinartus 52

UK DISTRIBUTORS WINE
Berkmann Wine Cellars 
berkmann.co.uk 3

Bibendum 
bibendum-wine.co.uk 2, 91

Champagne & Châteaux 
champagnes-and-chateaux.fr 71

Classic Drinks 
classicdrinks.com 65

Daniel Lambert 
daniellambert.wine 69

Ellis Wines 
elliswines.co.uk 55

Enotria & Coe 
enotriacoe.com 75

Fine Wine Direct 
finewinedirect.co.uk 65

French Bubbles 
frenchbubbles.co.uk 68

Hallgarten & Novum Wines 
hnwines.co.uk 79, 80, 84, 86

Hennings Wine Merchants 
henningswine.co.uk 65

Inverarity Morton 
inveraritymorton.com 65

Liberty Wines 
libertywines.co.uk 56

Majestic Wine 
majestic.co.uk 98

Merchant Vintners 
merchantvintners.co.uk 10

Mr Wheeler 
mrwheelerwine.com 72

Philgas & Swiggot 
philglas-swiggot.com 42

Sainsbury's 
sainsburys.co.uk 14

Soho Wine Supply 
sohowine.co.uk 29

Tanners Wines 
tanners-wines.co.uk 60

Tesco 
tesco.com 5, 22

The Wine Society 
thewinesociety.com 59

Les Producteurs et Vignerons de France 
vigneronsdefrance.co.uk 1

Vindependents 
vindependents.co.uk 90

Vinimpo 
vinimpo.com 32

Waitrose 
waitrose.com 11

Wine Story 
winestory.co.uk 97

Yapp Brothers 
yapp.co.uk 19, 44

INDEX



www.suddefrancetop100.co.uk

TRADE CONTACTS:
Bureau de l’Occitanie - United Kingdom
Sébastien du Boullay & Isabelle Kanaan

contact@occitanie-london.com

PRESS & PR CONTACT
Su-Ling Ong

sulinong@slo-london.co.uk

The Languedoc-Roussillon Sud de France/Sud Ouest Top 100 competition is an 
initiative led by AD’OCC [L’Agence de Développement économique de la Région 

Occitanie] and the Conseil Interprofessionnel des vins du Languedoc [CIVL]


	001-007 INTROS Sud de France 2023 v3
	008-033 The List Sud de France 2023 v4
	034-036 Last pages Sud de France 2023 v3

